
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Council Meeting

10 February 2016

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Queens Square, Hastings, East Sussex, 
TN34 1QR on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016 at 6.00 pm at which meeting 
the business specified below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Aquila House
Breeds Place
Hastings

2 February 2016

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 16 December 2015

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Announcements from the Mayor and Leader

5.  Questions (if any) from: -
(a) Members of the public under Rule 11
(b) Councillors under Rule 12

6.  Motion (Rule 14)
Councillor Beaney to move, seconded by Councillor Roberts that:

“This council notes:

 1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any 
given year



- 2 -

 The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be 
the second most common health condition worldwide by 2020

 Mental ill health costs some £105 billion each year in England 
alone

 People with a severe mental health illness die up to 20 years 
younger than their peers in the UK

 There is often a circular relationship between mental health and 
issues such as housing, employment, family problems or debt

This council believes:

 As a local authority we have a crucial role to play in improving 
the mental health of everyone in our community and tackling 
some of the widest and most entrenched inequalities in health

 Mental health should be a priority across all the local authority’s 
areas of responsibility, including; housing, community safety 
and planning

 All councillors, whether members of the executive or scrutiny 
and in our community and casework roles, can play a positive 
role in championing mental health on an individual and 
strategic basis

This council resolves:

 To sign the Local Authorities Mental Health Challenge run by 
Centre for Mental Health, Mental Health Foundation, Mental 
Health Providers Forum, Mind, Rethink Mental Illness, Royal 
College of Psychiatrists and YoungMinds

 We commit to appoint an elected member as mental health 
champion across the council

 We will seek to identify a member of staff within the council to 
act as lead officer for mental health

 This council will also:
o Support positive mental health in our community, 

including in local schools, neighbourhoods and 
workplaces

o Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our 
community

o Work with local partners to offer effective support for 
people with mental health needs

o Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in 
our community

o Proactively listen to people of all ages and backgrounds 
about what they needs for better mental health

o Sign up to the Time to Change pledge

7.  Membership of Committees
To give effect to any request received from a political group for a 



- 3 -

change in their representation on committee(s)

8.  Protocol for the relationships between members and officers
(Report of the Chief Legal Officer)

9.  The temporary appointment of two Independent Persons
(Report of the Chief Legal Officer)

10.  Reports of Committees
(a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the discussion of any items considered while the 
public were excluded by the relevant committee because it 
is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in the respective paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the minutes of the 
relevant committee

(b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees: - 

Minute 
No.

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 
Chair

4 JANUARY 2016

37 Proposed Designated Cycle Route in 
Alexandra Park

Davies

38 Council Taxbase 2016/17 Chowney

39 Land at Summerfields, Bohemia Road Chowney

1 FEBRUARY 2016

43 Motion to Cabinet regarding a Planning 
review

Forward

44(C) Taxi Licensing Update Davies

45(C) Pay Policy Statement Cartwright

(C) – Council Decision
(E) – Exempt



- 4 -

Notes:

(1) The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 
indicate those items which they wish to have discussed

(2) No discussion shall take place at this stage upon any part II 
minute covered by resolution 10 (a) above. Any such discussion 
shall be deferred until item 10 on the agenda

PART II

11.  To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



This page is intentionally left blank



FULL COUNCIL

16 DECEMBER 2015

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling) in the 
Chair, Councillors Rogers, Batsford, Cartwright, Charlesworth, Chowney, 
Clark, Cooke, Davies, Forward, Howard, Poole, Pragnell, Roberts, Sabetian, 
Scott, Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, 
Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins, Edwards, Clarke and Dowling

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges.

Apologies for lateness were also received from Councillors Beaver and Cooke.

21. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2015 AND THE EXTRAORDINARY 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 October 
2015 and the extraordinary Council meeting held on 25 November 2015 be 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings 

22. QUESTIONS (IF ANY) FROM: - 

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and other Lead Members were asked and 
answered in accordance with rule 12.1 as follows:-

Questioner 
and 

Councillor

Subject Reply Given 
By Councillor

Atkins Rocklands Caravan Park the Save 
Ecclesbourne Glen Group requested that 
Councillors were present when the plots for 
caravan sites at Rocklands Caravan Park 
were re-measured.  This request was 
declined, will the Leader of the Council 
reconsider this decision?
Councillor Chowney replied that it would be 
inappropriate for members to be involved in 
what was a technical matter between the 
council and the applicant.  The council’s 
constitution included a protocol for 
relationships between members and officers, 
this type of involvement by members would 
contravene that protocol.

Chowney

Rogers Coastal Revival Fund will the lead member 
provide an update on a recent bid to the 
Coastal Revival Fund?
Councillor Poole said that the council had 
successfully secured £50,000 from the fund.  
The funding would be used to support the 

Poole

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



FULL COUNCIL

16 DECEMBER 2015

C. 2

refurbishment of Bottle Alley, including linking 
the new lighting scheme with that of the pier.  
The restoration of Bottle Alley would coincide 
with improvements to the promenade at White 
Rock and the opening of the pier and a new 
BMX venue in the former White Rock Baths.

Pragnell Rocklands Caravan Park will the Leader of the 
Council provide an assurance that the new 
caravan licence for Rocklands Caravan Park 
will include all of the relevant regulations?
Councillor Chowney replied that he had 
confidence in the officers involved in 
processing the licence, that the arrangements 
would be completed correctly.

Chowney

Westley Voter Registration will the lead member 
provide an assurance that the council will 
continue to do all it can to maximise the 
number of residents who are registered to 
vote?
[...]
ocal availability of affordable homes;
 

·          use this information to:
 

-    support the Leader of the Council in writing to the local MP and the 
Secretary of State with our concerns about the Bill;

-    make public our concerns, including by publishing the above 
information on the council's website and through the local press.

24. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion regarding the membership of committees, as 
set out in resolution below.

RESOLVED - that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: - 

1) Councillor Batsford be appointed to the Hastings Joint Parking Board 
in place of Councillor Davies

Councillor Chowney also announced that the communities aspect of the 
Regeneration, Communities and Culture portfolio would be transferred from Councillor 
Poole to Councillor Forward.

25. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED – under rule 13.3 that the reports and the minutes of 
committees set out in the agenda be received.  Minute number 20 of 
Cabinet on 2 November 2015 and minute numbers 30, 31, 32 and 33 of 
Cabinet on 7 December 2015, which were matters for Council decision, 
were approved without being called for discussion.  Only those items 
which were reserved were discussed, as follows: - 

Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 2 
November 2015

18 – Management Response to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Review of the Council’s Role in Raising 
Educational Achievement in Hastings and 
Educational Outcomes for the Town’s Children and 
Young People

Batsford

Cabinet, 2 
November 2015

21 (C) – Council Tax Support Scheme Turner

Cabinet, 2 
November 2015

23 - Former Bathing Pool Site at West Marina Howard

Cabinet, 7 34 – East Sussex County Council Waste and Turner

Page 6



FULL COUNCIL

16 DECEMBER 2015

C. 7

December 2015 Minerals Site Plan – Proposed Submission Draft

Minute number 21 of Cabinet on 2 November 2015 was a matter for Council decision.  
The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues submitted a report which 
sought agreement from the Council that no changes were to be made to the existing 
council tax support scheme for 2016/17. Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the 
minute, which was seconded by Councillor Turner, and agreed unanimously.

No motions for reference to an overview and scrutiny committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were, 
therefore, received and agreed.

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at. 8.05 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Full Council

Date of Meeting: 10 February 2016

Report Title: Amendments to the Council's Constitution - Protocol for 
Relationships between Members and Officers

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones
Chief Legal Officer

Purpose of Report

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance. The 
Protocol has been refreshed to assist Members/Officers relationship after the Senior 
Management Restructure.

Recommendation(s)

1. Full Council recommend the changes to the Protocol for Relationships 
between Members and Officers as set out in Appendix 1.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council's Constitution is the basis for the Council's Corporate Governance.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Background

1.1 The Protocol for Relationships between Members and Officer (see Appendix 1) 
needed a refresh in line with the recent changes that the Council have experienced. 
We are now a smaller council and we are undergoing transformational change in the 
way services are delivered. CAP previously requested that the Protocol be re-
presented for further discussion.

1.3 They also requested that the amendments to the Protocol were shown in a 
different colour.


[...]
ue with the 
officer’s manager or the relevant senior officer.

129. A serious breach of this protocol by an officer may lead to an investigation 
under the Council’s disciplinary procedure.

130. Members should consult with the relevant senior officer or manager to seek 
an explanation before raising any question of failure by a particular part of the 
Council or group of officers in public.  Officers do not have the same freedom 
to respond in a public meeting as members.

131. An officer who believes a member may have acted other than in accordance 
with this protocol should raise his/her concern with the Monitoring Officer.  
He/she will consider how the complaint or allegation should be dealt with.  At 
a minor level, this may be no more than informally referring the matter to the 
leader of the relevant party group.  More serious complaints may result in 
reference to the Council’s Committee with responsibility for member 
standards.

132. Whilst there are formal procedures in place for disputes between officers and 
members it is hoped that attempts would be made to resolve all disputes 
amicably on an informal basis.

Page 26



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Full Council

Date of Meeting: 10 February 2016

Report Title: Temporary Appointment of Independent Persons

Report By: Christine Barkshire-Jones
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of Report

To deal with a Standards Committee Complaint

Recommendation(s)

1. To appoint Sue Fellows and Jan Gray as temporary Independent Persons for 
the duration of the current complaint.

2. To give the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer delegation to 
appoint temporary Independent Persons when Hastings Borough Councils 
existing Independent Persons are both conflicted from the process.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Monitoring Officer has received a complaint that needs to be dealt with by 
Standards Committee.  The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires that the views of the 
Independent Person/s must be sought on a complaint referred for investigation before 
the outcome of the complaint is determined.

Both our Independent Persons have a conflict of interest and neither can be involved in 
the process,

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. At Special Council on 5 June 2013 two Independent Persons were appointed to 
assist with the standards process for the period 1 July 2013 to 31 October 2016.

2. Two persons were appointed so that one could support the member who is the 
subject of the complaint. The other could give their view to the Standards 
Committee Members as required by the Act.  It was hoped that by appointing two 
Independent Persons we could avoid any conflict of interest. This has not occurred 
in this case.

3. Failure to appoint two Independent Persons to assist the standards process until 
the determination of this complaint would mean that the Monitoring Officer could 
not deal with the complaint

Wards Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

     

Officer to Contact

Christine Barkshire-Jones
cbarkshire-jones@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451731

Page 28



CABINET

4 JANUARY 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 38 and 39 were 
[...]
d, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Cooke and Davies

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Hodges

42. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JANUARY 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record the meeting

RESOLVED the chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 the 
resolution set out in minute number 45 was recommended to Full Council 
without being called for discussion

43. MOTION TO CABINET REGARDING A PLANNING REVIEW 

Councillor Atkins proposed a motion, seconded by Councillor Cooke as follows:

“That Cabinet recognised that providing an efficient, effective and trusted planning 
service is crucial for economic growth. A lack of which, risks damaging relations with 
residents, businesses and future investors. Cabinet therefore requests that the 
Environment and Planning and Financial Services and Revenues departments work 
together to establish a fundamental review of how the planning service is provided, 
looking at all potential options for its future management.”  

The proposed motion was lost by 2 votes for to 5 against.

44. TAXI LICENSING UPDATE 

Mr Graham Wallace presented a petition on behalf of the Hastings and St Leonards 
Licensed Taxicab Association.  The petition, which had received 10 subscribers, 
opposed the delimitation of Hackney numbers and called on the council to retain the 
present system in relation to taxi licenses and carry out an independent unmet 
demand survey.

The Assistant Director for Environment and Place commented that the concerns 
raised by the petition, and in an earlier consultation response from the Hastings and St 
Leonards Licensed Taxicab Association, usually applied when full delimitation had 
been introduced.  He presented a report which considered a new policy for carefully 
controlled delimitation, through an updated quality standard for all newly licensed 
hackney carriages.

Hastings Borough Council currently op
[...]
prepare and publish an 
annual pay policy statement.  The purpose of such a statement is to provide 
information about council policies on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. A Pay Policy 
must be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council, and 
published. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.42 pm)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 December 2015
	Minutes

	8 Protocol for the relationships between members and officers
	Appendix 1 - Protocol for relationships between members and officers

	9 The temporary appointment of two Independent Persons
	10 Reports of Committees
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/02/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling) in the 
Chair, Councillors Rogers, Batsford, Cartwright, Charlesworth, Chowney, 
Cooke, Davies, Forward, Howard, Poole, Pragnell, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, 
Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, 
Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins, Edwards, Clarke and Dowling

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Clark and Hodges

26. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 December 
2015 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes indicated: - 

Councillor Committee Minute Interest
Poole Cabinet, 1 

February 2016
43 – Motion to 
Cabinet regarding 
a Planning review

Personal – she is 
Director of Sea 
Change

Sabetian Cabinet, 4 
January 2016

37 -  Proposed 
Designated Cycle 
Route in 
Alexandra Park

Personal – he is 
a member of the 
Cyclist Touring 
Club (CTC)

Westley Cabinet, 1 
February 2016

44 – Taxi 
Licensing Update

Prejudicial – her 
husband is a taxi 
driver

28. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER 

The Leader of the Council announced that the University of Brighton was currently 
undertaking a review of its campus in Hastings.  The review will consider a number of 
options, including the closure of the campus. The newly-appointed Vice Chancellor of 
the university had advised the Local Strategic Partnership that a report would be 
published in February, with a decision expected in March.

Councillor Chowney highlighted that the university campus was a crucial part of the 
regeneration of the town and a significant amount of public funds had been invested in 
the campus facilities. 

Although the review process did not include a public consultation, the council, MP and 
a range of partners from across the business sector and local community had 
expressed their support for the campus remaining in Hastings.  Councillor Chowney 



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 2

thanked all these partners for their efforts so far.  The council and its partners would 
continue to strongly resist any proposal to close the campus. 

29. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER RULE 11 

A written question had been received from Mr C Hurrell regarding Ecclesbourne Glen.  
Councillor Chowney, the Leader of the Council, answered the question. Copies of the 
question and reply were circulated at the meeting.

30. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12 

No written questions had been received.

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader or other Lead Members were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows:-

Questioner 
and 

Councillor

Subject Reply 
Given By 
Councillor

Atkins Social Lettings Agency the social lettings 
agency is currently behind its target for the 
number of privately rented properties 
participating in the scheme.  How will the lead 
member ensure these targets are met, to 
prevent any additional costs being passed on to 
council tax payers?
Councillor Forward explained that the scheme 
was a two year pilot project and the team had 
proactively engaged with a range of landlords 
throughout. Interest in the initiative was now 
growing, although in some cases there had 
been an unavoidable delay in the transfer of 
privately rented properties to the scheme.  
Councillor Forward invited Councillor Atkins to 
schedule a separate meeting with her, so she 
could update him fully on progress.

Forward

Rogers Source BMX Skate Park is there an update on 
when the new Source BMX and Skate Park will 
be opening to the public?
Councillor Poole replied that the Source would 
open to the public on 13 February 2016. She 
added that she was proud of the council’s 
support for an innovative local business, which 
would transform a previously neglected area of 
the seafront and become a significant cultural 
resource.  The new facility was already receiving 
positive coverage in the media and attracting 
attention from riders who compete at an 
international level. 

Poole



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 3

Charlesworth Hastings Fishery will the Leader of the Council 
encourage a debate on the impact of fishing 
quotas on Hastings fishery, before a referendum 
on the UK’s membership of the European Union 
(EU)?
Councillor Chowney responded that the 
Hastings fishery had received support from the 
EU-funded Fisheries Local Action Group (FLAG) 
project.  This had included £1 million worth of 
investment in projects related to the fishery, 
including improved equipment and materials.  
Funding opportunities from the FLAG 2 project 
were currently being explored. He added that 
the fishery had been adversely impacted by the 
UK government’s interpretation of fishing quotas 
for vessels under 10 meters.  Councillor 
Chowney continued that the fishery remained an 
essential part of the town’s identity and tourist 
offer, but it was not necessary to debate it in 
relation to the EU referendum. 

Chowney

Scott East Sussex County Council (ESCC) budget 
reductions given the reductions to ESCC 
services, many of which support vulnerable 
groups, does this council fully understand the 
impact of funding reductions to the Seaview 
project?
Councillor Forward said that she was saddened 
by the reductions to ESCC’s services.  She 
explained that the budget for the Seaview 
project had been reduced by £48,000.  The 
project carried out very valuable work with 
vulnerable people with complex needs, 
supporting around 800 people in 2014/15.  
Service users were also signposted to a range 
of other agencies and support.  Seaview relied 
heavily on volunteers to deliver its services.  
Councillor Forward had asked the manager of 
the Seaview project to outline the likely impact 
of its budget reductions.

Forward

Cooke Rocklands Caravan Park will the Leader of the 
Council provide the information which was 
previously requested by Councillor Edwards on 
the cost of dealing with issues at Rocklands 
Caravan Park to the council?
Councillor Chowney agreed to circulate this 
information.

Chowney

Charman Business Mentoring Scheme will the Lead 
Member provide an update on the new Business 
Mentoring Scheme?

Poole



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 4

Councillor Poole explained that the scheme was 
part of a Coastal Communities Funded project to 
support businesses in the tourism and creative 
sector. An officer had been appointed to provide 
one to one support to new businesses in the 
sector. It was hoped that up to 27 new jobs may 
be created by the scheme. 

Pragnell Caravan Licenses will the Leader of the Council 
allow a representative of the Save Ecclesbourne 
Glen Group or a Borough Councillor to attend 
while the distances between caravans at 
Rocklands Caravan Park are measured?
Councillor Chowney replied that the preparation 
of caravan licences was a matter for 
professional officers and it would not be 
appropriate for Councillors or members of the 
public to be involved in this way.

Chowney

Dowling Bottle Alley it is pleasing to see works beginning 
on Bottle Alley, what is the timescale for the 
project?
Councillor Poole welcomed the improvements to 
Bottle Alley, it was anticipated that the works 
would be completed in March. Additional funding 
of £50,000 had been received from the coastal 
revival fund, which would be invested in a new 
lighting scheme for the area. Plans were also 
being developed for community events taking 
place in Bottle Alley. However, in the long term, 
it would be necessary to explore funding 
opportunities to support a more comprehensive 
restoration of the structure. Councillor Poole 
noted a number of other improvements in the 
area including the Source BMX and Skate Park 
and the restoration of Hastings Pier. 

Poole

Lee White Rock Theatre will the target for audience 
figures at the White Rock Theatre be increased 
this year?
Councillor Poole replied that the council 
monitored attendance figures closely, holding 
quarterly meetings with the theatre’s operators.  
Attendance figures varied significantly each 
month, depending on the productions being 
staged.  Councillor Poole commented that the 
council would need to consider the longer term 
management options for the theatre carefully.

Poole

Sabetian Funding Reductions does the Leader of the 
Council agree with the Leader of East Sussex 
County Council, Councillor Keith Glazier, in his 
letter to the Guardian newspaper that the level 

Chowney



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 5

of cuts to local government funding will damage 
public services?
Councillor Chowney said that he supported the 
comments made by Councillor Glazier, adding 
that the issues he identified in terms of the 
sustainability of funding reductions to local 
government affected all local authorities.  He 
commented that the changes ESCC were 
making to children and adult social services as a 
result of their funding reductions would impact 
on vulnerable groups in the community.

Westley Hastings County Park Interpretation Centre 
following discussion at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Services, does the Lead Member 
agree that delays to the original timescale for 
the Hastings Country Park Interpretation Centre 
are justified in order to achieve a better result?
Councillor Davies explained that the council was 
seeking to achieve best value from its 
investment of £250,000 in the new interpretation 
centre.  It was continuing to explore external 
funding opportunities with its partner, Ground 
Work South, which would ensure the new 
building was of a high standard.

Davies

31. MOTION (RULE 14) 

Councillor Beaney proposed a motion, as set out in the resolution below, which was 
seconded by Councillor Roberts.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that this council notes:

 1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any given year
 The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be the 

second most common health condition worldwide by 2020
 Mental ill health costs some £105 billion each year in England alone
 People with a severe mental health illness die up to 20 years younger 

than their peers in the UK
 There is often a circular relationship between mental health and issues 

such as housing, employment, family problems or debt

This council believes:

 As a local authority we have a crucial role to play in improving the mental 
health of everyone in our community and tackling some of the widest and 
most entrenched inequalities in health

 Mental health should be a priority across all the local authority’s areas of 
responsibility, including; housing, community safety and planning



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 6

 All councillors, whether members of the executive or scrutiny and in our 
community and casework roles, can play a positive role in championing 
mental health on an individual and strategic basis

This council resolves:

 To sign the Local Authorities Mental Health Challenge run by Centre for 
Mental Health, Mental Health Foundation, Mental Health Providers Forum, 
Mind, Rethink Mental Illness, Royal College of Psychiatrists and 
YoungMinds

 We commit to appoint an elected member as mental health champion 
across the council

 We will seek to identify a member of staff within the council to act as lead 
officer for mental health

 This council will also:
o Support positive mental health in our community, including in local 

schools, neighbourhoods and workplaces
o Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community
o Work with local partners to offer effective support for people with 

mental health needs
o Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our 

community
o Proactively listen to people of all ages and backgrounds about 

what they needs for better mental health
o Sign up to the Time to Change pledge

32. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Following the approval of the motion listed at minute 31, Councillor Chowney 
proposed that Councillor Beaney be appointed as mental health champion across the 
council.

RESOLVED that Councillor Sue Beaney be appointed as mental health 
champion

33. PROTOCOL FOR THE RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN MEMBERS AND 
OFFICERS 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report which set out amendments to the council’s 
constitution in respect of the protocol for relationships between members and officers.  
The constitution formed the basis of the council’s corporate governance, it had been 
necessary to refresh the protocol following the senior management restructure.

Under rule 13.3 the report was approved without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED that Full Council approve the changes to the protocol for 
relationships between members and officers as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the Chief Legal Officer’s report



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 7

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s constitution is the basis for the council’s corporate governance.
 

34. THE TEMPORARY APPOINTMENT OF TWO INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

The Chief Legal Officer submitted a report which sought the temporary appointment of 
two temporary Independent Persons, in order for the Standards Committee to deal 
with a complaint received by the Monitoring Officer.

Under Rule 13.3 the report was approved without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED that: -

1) Sue Fellows and Jan Gray be appointed as temporary Independent 
Persons for the duration of the current complaint, and;

2) The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer be given 
delegated authority to appoint temporary Independent Persons when 
Hastings Borough Council’s existing Independent Persons are both 
conflicted from the process

The reason for this decision was:
The Monitoring Officer has received a complaint that needs to be dealt with by 
Standards Committee. The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires that the views of the 
Independent Person(s) must be sought on a complaint referred for investigation before 
the outcome of the complaint is determined.

Both our Independent Persons have a conflict of interest and neither can be involved 
in the process.

35. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED – under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of committees 
set out in the agenda be received. Only those items which were reserved 
were discussed, as follows: - 

Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 4 
January 2016

37 – Proposed Designated Cycle 
Route in Alexandra Park

Sabetian

Cabinet, 1 
February 2016

43 – Motion to Cabinet regarding a 
Planning review

Atkins

Cabinet, 1 
February 2016

44 (C) – Taxi Licensing Update Davies

 Cabinet, 1 
February 2016

45 (C) – Pay Policy Statement Webb



FULL COUNCIL

10 FEBRUARY 2016

C. 8

Minute number 44 of Cabinet on 1 February 2016 was a matter for Council decision. 
Councillor Westley, having declared a prejudicial interest in this matter, left the Council 
Chamber during the debate. Councillor Davies moved approval of the minute, 
seconded by Councillor Roberts, which was agreed by 27 votes for, 1 against.

Minute number 45 of Cabinet on 1 February 2016 was a matter for Council decision.  
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the minute, seconded by Councillor Davies, 
and agreed by 28 votes for, 0 against, with 1 abstention.

No motions for reference to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were, 
therefore, received.

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at. 8.37 pm)


